Dividend income		   – 	  – 	 – 	 500,000
Interest income		   224,966 	  3,689 	  224,966 	  3,689
Management fee income		   – 	  – 	  697,000 	  708,000
Rental income		   – 	  – 	  10,000 	  60,000

			   124,646,153 	  94,410,085 	  931,966 	  2,108,689

BOON KOON GROUP BERHAD (553434-U)

124

Notes to the
Financial Statements (cont’d)

22.	 Finance Costs

				   Group
				   2018	 2017
				   RM 	  RM

Interest expenses on:
Bank overdraft				   –	  415
Banker acceptances				   1,140,108 	  1,501,332
Finance lease				   70,933 	  103,410
Term loans				   66,509 	  41,684
Loan interest charged by shareholders of a subsidiary company		  –	  14,355

					   1,277,550 	  1,661,196
Less: Finance costs capitalised in property development costs		   (42,181)	  (32,846)

					   1,235,369 	  1,628,350

23.	 Profit/(Loss) Before Taxation

Profit/(Loss) before taxation is derived at after at charging/(crediting):

		  Group		  Company
		  2018	 2017	 2018	 2017
		   RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

Auditors’ remuneration
- statutory audit
   - current year	  	 111,194 	  106,086 	  26,000 	  26,000
   - over provision in
   prior years		   (3,000)	  (6,530)	  (3,000)	  –
   - other services		   5,000 	  3,000 	  5,000 	  3,000
Bad debts written off		   – 	  – 	  526,608 	  –
Depreciation of property,
  plant and equipment	  	 3,129,750 	  3,853,840 	  18,940 	  19,491
Non-executive Directors’
  remuneration
- allowance		   5,000 	  4,000 	  5,000 	  4,000
- fees			   75,500 	  69,000 	  75,500 	  69,000
Impairement loss
- amount due from
  subsidiary companies		   – 	  – 	  51,038 	  –
- Investment in subsidiary
  companies 		   – 	  – 	  50,006 	  –
- property, plant and equipment		  – 	  207,252 	  – 	  –
- trade receivables		   307,873 	  1,411,653 	  – 	  –

Annual Report 2018

125

Notes to the
Financial Statements (cont’d)

23.	 Profit/(Loss) Before Taxation (Cont’d)

Profit/(Loss) before taxation is derived at after at charging/(crediting): (Cont’d)

		  Group		  Company
		  2018	 2017	 2018	 2017
		   RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

Inventories written down	  	 11,370,677 	  3,776,166 	  – 	  –

[…]

Finance lease payables			   (923,588)	  (1,345,937)

	 Floating rate instrument
	 Financial asset
	 Short-term funds with licensed
	   financial institutions			   4,876,680 	  1,440,500

	 Financial liability
	 Bank borrowings			   (22,788,135)	  (29,677,955)

	 Company
	 Floating rate instrument
	 Financial asset
	 Short-term funds with licensed
	   financial institutions	  		  4,376,680 	 –

BOON KOON GROUP BERHAD (553434-U)

144

Notes to the
Financial Statements (cont’d)

32.	 Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii)	 Market risks (Cont’d)

(b)	 Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

	 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 The Group and the Company do not account for any fixed rate financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period
would not affect profit or loss.

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for floating rate instruments

	 This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The assumed movement
in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable
market environment.

					   2018	 2017
					RM	RM

	 Effect to profit or loss
	 Group
	 Interest rate increased by 1%	  		  (179,115)	  (282,375)
	 Interest rate decreased by 1%	  		  179,115 	  282,375

	 Company
	 Interest rate increased by 1%	  		  43,767 	 –
	 Interest rate decreased by 1%			   (43,767)	 –

Annual Report 2018

145

Notes to the
Financial Statements (cont’d)

32.	 Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(c)	 Fair value of financial instruments

	 The carrying amounts of receivables and payables, cash and cash equivalents and borrowings
approximate their fair value due to the relatively short term nature of these financial instruments and
insignificant impact of discounting.

	 The table below analyses financial instruments not carried at fair value for which fair value is disclosed,
together with their fair values and carrying amounts shown in the statements of financial position.